

GAHC010185432024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Test.App./10/2024

SABITRI GOSAI
W/O SRI ASHOK KUMAR GOAI @ GOPAL GOSAI,
RESIDENT OF MEHERPUR, SILCHAR PO AND PS SILCHAR DIST CACHAR
ASSAM 788009

VERSUS

MOTESWARI GOSAI AND ORS
W/O LATE SURENDRA GOSAI
RESIDENT OF ITKHOLA, SILCHAR PO AND PS SILCHAR, DIST CACHAR,
ASSAM 788001.

2:SMTI. PUSHPA BHARATI
W/O LATE SHIBNANDAN BHARATI

RESIDENT OF ITKHOLA
SILCHAR PO AND PS SILCHAR
DIST CACHAR
ASSAM 788001.

3:SMTI CHANDRA PRAVA GIRI
W/O SRI PAPPU GIRI

RESIDENT OF ITKHOLA
SILCHAR PO AND PS SILCHAR
DIST CACHAR
ASSAM 788001.

4:SMTI. PRATIMA GOSAI
D/O LATE SURENDRA GOSAI

RESIDENT OF ITKHOLA

SILCHAR PO AND PS SILCHAR
DIST CACHAR
ASSAM 788001.

5:SRI SANJAY GOSAI
S/O LATE SURENDRA GOSAI

RESIDENT OF ITKHOLA
SILCHAR PO AND PS SILCHAR
DIST CACHAR
ASSAM 788001.

6:SMTI. SEEMA GOSAI
W/O LATE VINOD GOSAI

RESIDENT OF ITKHOLA
SILCHAR PO AND PS SILCHAR
DIST CACHAR
ASSAM 788001.

7:SRI VANSH GOSAI
S/O LATE VINOD GOSAI

RESIDENT OF ITKHOLA
SILCHAR PO AND PS SILCHAR
DIST CACHAR
ASSAM 788001.
TO BE REP. BY RES. NO. 6

8:SMTI. SUSMITA GIRI (GOSWAMI)
W/O SRI DIPU GIRI

RESIDENT OF ITKHOLA
SILCHAR PO AND PS SILCHAR
DIST CACHAR
ASSAM 788001

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. S D PURKAYASTHA, MS S.S.BORA

Advocate for the Respondent : ,

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ROBIN PHUKAN**

ORDER

Date : 11.09.2024

Heard Mr. S.D. Purkayastha, learned counsel for the appellant.

2. This appeal, under Section 299 of the Indian Succession Act, 1925, is directed against the judgment and order dated 03.06.2024, passed by the Additional District Judge, Cachar, Silchar, in Test. Suit No. 1/2016.
3. It is to be noted here vide impugned judgment and order dated 03.06.2024, the learned trial Court has dismissed the Test. Suit No. 1/2016.
4. Perused the memo of appeal and the grounds mentioned therein and also perused the impugned judgment and order dated 03.06.2024.
5. Let notice be issued to the respondents returnable in four weeks.
6. Steps be taken upon the respondents by way of registered post with A/D as well as by usual process within a week from today.
7. Registry shall call for the record from the learned trial Court.
8. List the matter after four weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant