

GAHC010185432024



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Test.App./10/2024**

SABITRI GOSAI  
W/O SRI ASHOK KUMAR GOAI @ GOPAL GOSAI,  
RESIDENT OF MEHERPUR, SILCHAR PO AND PS SILCHAR DIST CACHAR  
ASSAM 788009

VERSUS

MOTESWARI GOSAI AND ORS  
W/O LATE SURENDRA GOSAI  
RESIDENT OF ITKHOLA, SILCHAR PO AND PS SILCHAR, DIST CACHAR,  
ASSAM 788001.

2:SMTI. PUSHPA BHARATI  
W/O LATE SHIBNANDAN BHARATI

RESIDENT OF ITKHOLA  
SILCHAR PO AND PS SILCHAR  
DIST CACHAR  
ASSAM 788001.

3:SMTI CHANDRA PRAVA GIRI  
W/O SRI PAPPU GIRI

RESIDENT OF ITKHOLA  
SILCHAR PO AND PS SILCHAR  
DIST CACHAR  
ASSAM 788001.

4:SMTI. PRATIMA GOSAI  
D/O LATE SURENDRA GOSAI

RESIDENT OF ITKHOLA

SILCHAR PO AND PS SILCHAR  
DIST CACHAR  
ASSAM 788001.

5:SRI SANJAY GOSAI  
S/O LATE SURENDRA GOSAI

RESIDENT OF ITKHOLA  
SILCHAR PO AND PS SILCHAR  
DIST CACHAR  
ASSAM 788001.

6:SMTI. SEEMA GOSAI  
W/O LATE VINOD GOSAI

RESIDENT OF ITKHOLA  
SILCHAR PO AND PS SILCHAR  
DIST CACHAR  
ASSAM 788001.

7:SRI VANSH GOSAI  
S/O LATE VINOD GOSAI

RESIDENT OF ITKHOLA  
SILCHAR PO AND PS SILCHAR  
DIST CACHAR  
ASSAM 788001.  
TO BE REP. BY RES. NO. 6

8:SMTI. SUSMITA GIRI (GOSWAMI)  
W/O SRI DIPU GIRI

RESIDENT OF ITKHOLA  
SILCHAR PO AND PS SILCHAR  
DIST CACHAR  
ASSAM 788001

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. S D PURKAYASTHA, MS S.S.BORA

**Advocate for the Respondent** : ,

WITH

Case : CO/20/2024

MOTESHWARI GOSAIN AND ORS  
W/O LATE SURENDRA GOSAI RESIDENT OF ITKHOLA  
SILCHAR PO AND PS SILCHAR  
DIST CACHAR  
ASSAM 788001.

2: SMTI. PUSHPA BHARATI  
W/O LATE SHIBNANDAN BHARATI

RESIDENT OF ITKHOLA  
SILCHAR PO AND PS SILCHAR  
DIST CACHAR  
ASSAM 788001.

3: SMTI CHANDRA PRAVA GIRI  
W/O SRI PAPPU GIRI

RESIDENT OF ITKHOLA  
SILCHAR PO AND PS SILCHAR  
DIST CACHAR  
ASSAM 788001.

4: SMTI. PRATIMA GOSAI  
D/O LATE SURENDRA GOSAI

RESIDENT OF ITKHOLA  
SILCHAR PO AND PS SILCHAR  
DIST CACHAR  
ASSAM 788001.

5: SRI SANJAY GOSAI  
S/O LATE SURENDRA GOSAI

RESIDENT OF ITKHOLA  
SILCHAR PO AND PS SILCHAR  
DIST CACHAR  
ASSAM 788001.

6: SMTI. SEEMA GOSAI  
W/O LATE VINOD GOSAI

RESIDENT OF ITKHOLA  
SILCHAR PO AND PS SILCHAR  
DIST CACHAR  
ASSAM 788001.

7: SRI VANSH GOSAI  
S/O LATE VINOD GOSAI

RESIDENT OF ITKHOLA  
SILCHAR PO AND PS SILCHAR  
DIST CACHAR  
ASSAM 788001.  
TO BE REP. BY RES. NO. 6

8: SMTI. SUSMITA GIRI (GOSWAMI)  
W/O SRI DIPU GIRI

RESIDENT OF ITKHOLA  
SILCHAR PO AND PS SILCHAR  
DIST CACHAR  
ASSAM 788001.  
VERSUS

SABITRI GOSAIN  
W/O SRI ASHOK KUMAR GOAI @ GOPAL GOSAI  
RESIDENT OF MEHERPUR  
SILCHAR PO AND PS SILCHAR DIST CACHAR ASSAM 788009

-----  
Advocate for : MR G N SAHEWALLA  
Advocate for : MR. S D PURKAYASTHA appearing for SABITRI GOSAIN

**In**  
**Test. App. Case No. 10/2024**

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA**

**ORDER**

**23.10.2025**

**1.** Heard Mr. S.D. Purkayastha, the learned counsel for the appellant. Also heard Ms. S.Agarwal, the learned counsel for the respondents/cross objectors, who prays for an accommodation as the learned Senior Counsel for the

respondents/cross objectors is on legs in a different Court.

**2.** The prayer is allowed.

**3.** Let this matter be listed after 2(two) weeks, on a date to be fixed by the Registry.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**